## CHAPTER 357-H. F. No. 602

An act to prohibit any circus from showing or exhibiting at cities and villages within a period of eighteen days preceding the Minnesota State Fair, and providing penalties therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Circuses prohibited, when.—It shall be unlawful for any person or persons, firm or corporation to conduct any circus in any city or village, or within a radius of six miles of any city or village, within a period of eighteen days immediately preceding the dates of the annual Minnesota State Fair, or during the time of holding such fair. Provided, however, any such circus may be exhibited during this period of time, if and when said circus is engaged or contracted by an accredited Agricultural Society to form a part of the entertainment program of the annual fair of said accredited Agricultural Society. Provided that nothing herewith contained shall exempt said circus from obtaining proper license or permit as provided by law.
- Sec. 2. Violation a gross misdemeanor.—Any person or persons, firm or corporation violating the provisions of this Act shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000.00 or by imprisonment in the county jail for a period not to exceed one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment.
- Sec. 3. All Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent herewith are repealed.

Approved April 21, 1933.

## CHAPTER 358-S. F. No. 736

An act to authorize any co-operative creamery association organized under the provisions of Revised Laws of 1905, Section 3073, or acts amendatory thereof, to renew its corporate existence for a period of not more than twenty years.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain cooperative creamery associations continued.—Any co-operative creamery association organized under the provisions of Revised Laws of 1905, Section 3073, or acts

amendatory thereof, may renew its corporate existence for a periodof not more than twenty years, whenever the holders of a majority of the stock thereof shall adopt a resolution to that effect at any regular meeting, or at any special meeting called for that expressly stated purpose.

- Sec. 2. Resolution to be filed with the register of deeds.—A copy of such resolution certified by the chairman and secretary of such meeting shall be filed in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which such corporation shall be located.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1933.

## CHAPTER 359-S. F. No. 748

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1993 relating to classifications of property including homesteads.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- 'Section 1. Classification of property.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1993 is amended so as to read as follows:
- "1993. All real and personal property subject to a general property tax and not subject to any gross earnings or other lieu tax is hereby classified for purposes of taxation as follows:
- Class 1. Iron ore whether mined or unmined shall constitute class one (1) and shall be valued and assessed at fifty (50) per cent of its true and full value. If unminded, it shall be assessed with and as a part of the real estate in which it is located, but at the rate aforesaid. The real estate in which iron ore is located, other than the ore, shall be classified and assessed in accordance with the provisions of classes three (3), three "b" (3b) and four (4) as the case may be. In assessing any tract or lot of real estate in which iron ore is known to exist the assessable value of the ore exclusive of the land in which it is located, and the assessable value of the land exclusive of the ore shall be determined and set down separately and the aggregate of the two shall be assessed against the tract or lot.